

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

CHAPTER DV.

AN ACT additional to "An Act setting off Isaiah Jenkins and others from the town of Litchfield and annexing them to the town of Wales."

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That the dividing line between the towns of Wales and Litchfield shall from and after the passing of this Act, be and remain as follows, to wit: beginning at the northwest corner of Bela Dividing line he-tween Wales and Pierce's land on the line of the town of Monmouth, thence running south southwest, on the eastern line of the first range, of the original lots of Isaiah Jenkins and others, till it strikes the north east corner of Thomas 'Teblets' lot, thence south southwest till it intersects the north line of the town of Lisbon.

> SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the persons set off from Litchfield to Wales, by the Act to which this is additional, shall be holden to pay to said town of Litchfield, their proportion of all state and county taxes, until a new State valuation shall be made; said proportion to be ascer. tained by the last valuation and assessment.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all persons who have, or shall become paupers, and who have their legal settlement on the aforesaid range of lots in the town of Litchfield, by this Act annexed to Wales, shall be supported by the last mentioned town.

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1828.]

CHAPTER DVI.

AN ACT authorizing the Medical Society of Maine to establish Subordinate Societies.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Medical Society of Maine, upon the applica-

Litchfield, established.

- in relation to

Provision in rela-

tion to taxes.

paupers.

tion of any ten of its members, may establish within any such districts or portions of the State as it may deem expedient, subordinate societies eties, how formed. and meetings, to consist of the Fellows of said Corporation, or parent society, residing within such districts respectively, with such powers and privileges and under such regulations as the said Powers, &c parent society may deem suitable, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the State; and the said subordinate societies shall have power to purchase and receive by donation, any personal property, and may hold and dispose of the same, exclusive of any authority of the parent society. [Approved by the Governor, February 2, 1828.]

CHAPTER DVH.

AN ACT additional to "An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Merrymeeting Bridge."

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That if the said Bridge Corporation shall not void, unless the Bridge be created complete said Bridge within six years from the within a certain passage of this Act, then the Act to which this is additional shall be void.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the draws, or passage ways provided for, in the fifth section Draws, or passage ways, how to be of the Act to which this is additional, shall be constructed. sufficient for vessels of three hundred, or more, tons burthen, any thing in said Act to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved by the Governor, February 2, 1828.]